Minuteman’

\ Excellence Meets Clean

P\

arts Manual
X Ride 28 Riding Extractor




Introduction

Preface

Please be advised explicitly that we
cannot accept any legal issues out of the
contents of this manual. If repair work has
to be performed make sure that only
genuine spare parts are used; only
genuine spare parts may guarantee a
dependable machine. We reserve the
right for technical improvement..

Valid as of: 11/2009

Minuteman International Inc.
14N845 US ROUTE 20

PINGREE GROVE, IL. 60140-8893
US.A

Proper use

The machine is a vacuum scrubbing
machine for wet cleaning of hard-
surfaced floors. Using the machine
beyond this scope of application will be
deemed improper use; The manufacturer
cannot be held liable for consequential
damages; the user alone bears the risk.
The term of proper use also includes
operation, maintenance and repair work
to be performed in compliance with the
manufacturer’s specifications. The
machine may only be used by persons
that are familiar with the machine and
aware of possible hazards involved. If
modifications to the machine are made
in absence of the manufacturer’s prior
consent, the latter cannot be held liable
for damage resulting from such
unauthorized modification.

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Notes on warranty

The terms of the sales contract apply.
Damages are not subject to warranty if
they are due to non-compliance with the
maintenance and service provisions. The
maintenance work has to be performed
by an authorized Minuteman service
center.

The following is excluded from warranty:
fuses, natural wear, damages caused by
overload, inexpert handling and
unauthorized modification of the
machine. Moreover, any claim for
warranty cannot be accepted if damages
of the machine are caused by fitting parts
or accessories without Minuteman'’s prior
and explicit consent or by non-
compliance with the maintenance
instructions.




Minuteman’

For Safety When Servicing or Maintaining Machine Excellence Meets Clean

» Stop on level surface.

 Disconnect the power to the machine by pulling the red Battery Connector located under the recovery tank
near the batteries.

» Avoid moving parts. Do not wear loose jackets, shirts, or sleeves when working on machine.

Avoid contact with battery acid. Battery acid can cause burns. When working on or around batteries, wear
protective clothing and safety glasses. Remove metal jewelry. Do not lay tools or metal objects on top of
batteries.

* Do not clean machine with a pressure washer.

* Authorized personnel must perform repairs and maintenance. Use Minuteman supplied replacement parts.

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 3



Table of Contents inuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

For Safety When Servicing or Maintaining Machine ... 3
YT N ST=T =T 1 o] OSSP 5
Front Drive ASSEMDBIY e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e eraban s 12
Front Drive SUDASSEMDIY ... e e et e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e eabaas 14

[dIEr SUDASSEMBIY ..o ettt e e e e e e e et e e e 14

Bearing SUDASSEMDIY ... e a e e e e aaes 14
Rear Wheel ASSEMDIY ... e e e ettt b e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeannnannns 15
LiNKAgE ASSEIMIY . e e ettt a e e e e e e e e aearaa s 16
YT T I AN TS =] 11 o1 PSPPSR 18
CONS0IE ASSEIMDIY e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e ettt r e 22
SOIULION TANK ASSEMIDIY .. e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e eeees 23
Solution Tank Drain HOSE ASSEMDBIY ... 25
EleCtrical BOX ASSEMBIY ... e e e e et et et a e e e e e e e e e e e e et rab s 26
Control Panel ASSEMDIY ... e ees 28
PUMP BOX ASSEMDIY L. e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e et e e teba e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeeesannnnnnns 29
ReCOVery Tank ASSEMDIY ... e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeannannns 31
DUMP HOSE ASSEIMDIY ..ottt e e e e e e e e et et tba e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeannnannns 33
Battery Panel ASSEMDIY ... ettt e e e e e e e 34

0= L =T 0 BT o L= PSSP 34

Ko ] F= T Lo IS o PRSPPI 35
D= TS gl o ToT= T I aN=T T =T 0 1 o] YU 36
SBAL ASSEIMDIY . e e e e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e et arr e aaaaas 37
[ (o] g eI NS TST=T 1 0 o PP RSRPPPRPP 38
Cable GUIAE ASSEMBIY ... e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e eeeaebb bt b b e e e eeeas 39
Cylindrical SCrubdeCk ASSEMBIY ..... e e e e e e e 41

Drive HUD SUDASSEMDIY ..o e et e e e e e e e e e e eees 44

ldler SUDASSEMDIY | ..o ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e 44

ldler SUDASSEMDIY I1 ... et e e e e e e e e et e 45

Spray Bar SUDASSEMIDIY ... e e e 45
VaCUUM SNOE ASSEMDBIY ... et e et e e e e e e e e e e et e e atbba e e e e e e e eeeaeeees 46
SPIrAl HOSE ASSEIMDIY oo ettt e e e e e e e e e e ee e b e bt ber b e e e e eaeas 47
OFf-Aisle Wand ASSEMDBIY ... e e e e e et e e e e a7
L LcTod U Tok= I B T =To | = o 1RSSR 48
LT L N 2O UUUPPPPPPUPPTTR 53

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor



Minuteman’

Main Assembly | Excellence Meets Clean

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 5



inuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Main Assembly I

- X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 6

Parts Manual



Minuteman’

Main Assembly Il Excellence Meets Clean

e o j
,//% T R IEI

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 7



Minuteman’

Main Assembly IV Excellence Meets Clean

/@
/@
i
=

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 8



Minuteman’

Main Assembly V Excellence Meets Clean

' %
<
D
comemeassoes v >
9 OVQ
@

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 9



- | ®
Main Assembly I, II, lll, IV, V BOM ’nute an

Excellence Meets Clean
BILL OF MATERIAL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION NOTES
1 368-816 1 HALF NUT NYLOC 1/2-20
2 121001 1 WAND - FLOOR 12" SINGLE BEND
3 241024 1 BATTERY BOX SCV24/26
4 241048 4 DRIVE MOTOR STANDOFF, SCV 24/26
5 241117 2 FRONT FOOT STEP ANTISKID, SCV 24
6 241137 1 FOOT REST ANTISKID,SCV 24/26 LH
7 241138 1 FOOT REST ANTISKID,SCV 24/26 RH
8 241139 1 FLOOR PANEL ANTISKID, SCV 24/26
9 241200 1 MAIN FRAME WELDMENT - E RIDE 26 / B100R
10 241217 2 SPACER TUBE - SCV 2426
11 241218 1 BATTERY COVER ASSEMBLY LH, SCV 2426
12 241219 1 BATTERY COVER ASSEMBLY RH, SCV 2426
13 241220 1 STEERING ASSEMBLY
14 241224 1 BOOT - SHAFT, SCV 2426
15 241239 1 STEERING COVER - LOWER, SCV 2426
16 241266 1 RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY - XRIDE28
17 241351 1 FLOOR PANEL WELDMENT, SCV 24/26
18 241370 1 BRACKET - HOLDING STRAP, SCV 2426
19 241395 1 SOLUTION TANK HOSE ASSY, E RIDE 2426
20 241398 2 REAR WHEEL ASSY, E RIDE 2426
21 241411 1 FRONT DRIVE ASSEMBLY (~10"), E RIDE
22 241433 1 RECOVERY TANK SAFETY STRAP, SCV 24/26
23 241434 1 RECOVERY TANK LATCH MTG. EXT. BRKT., SCV 24/26
24 241480 1 LINKAGE ATTACHMENT SHAFT, SCV 24/26
25 241566 1 SHIELD - IGUS CHAIN, E RIDE 2426
26 241570 2 SHUTOFF VALVE, W/ ZERO PRESSURE WASHER
27 241691 1 SPACER - 1/16", STEEL
28 241692 1 SPACER - 1/8", STEEL
29 241809 1 HORN ~ RAISE/LOWER SW. ASSY, SCV 24/26
30 281051 1 SPIDER COUPLING, 3/4"
31 283017 2 VAC SHOE MAIN ASSY.
32 283020 2 BRUSH X RIDE_28
33 283037 1 BATTERY COVER
34 283040 1 CYL DECK MAIN ASSY
35 283045 1 DASHBOARD ASSEMBLY, XRIDE 28
36 283053 1 PUMP BOXASM, XRIDE 28
37 283066 2 VAC SHOE LOCKING KEY
38 283075 1 SOLUTION TANK ASSY, XRIDE 28
39 283081 1 DECK LIFT ASSY - XRIDE 28
40 283114 1 STRETCH HOSE 2 IN ID
41 283115 2 STRETCH HOSE 1-1/2IN
42 283117 1 WAND STRETCH HOSE- 24 FT LENGTH
43 283166 1 SPIRAL HOSE ASSEMBLY
44 283173 1 SEAT ASSEMBLY, XR28
45 283186 1 CONSOLE ASSEMBLY, XRIDE 28
46 283195 2 CHAIN - SASH, SS
47 320996 1 STATIC GROUNDING CHAIN
48 360017 2 3/4" X4.50 CLEVIS PIN
49 383277 3 KEY WOODRUFF 3/16 X 3/4
50 450076 1 CLAMP-CRIMP 185R SS
51 450207 2 LATCH, SOFT #C7-10
52 670115 1 CHAIN MOUNTING STRAP
53 710025 4 SCR-MC TR HD 8-32 X.375 SS
54 710328 10 SCR-MC RD HD 8-32X.37 STL

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 10



- | ®
Main Assembly I, II, lll, IV, V BOM CONT'D ’nute an

Excellence Meets Clean
BILL OF MATERIAL
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION NOTES
55 710356 6 SCR-MC 10-32X.62 STPL
56 710378 2 SCR-MC 1/4-20 X.50 STPL PAN HD
57 711228 8 BLT-HH 5/16-18 X .75 ST PL
58 711242 6 BLT-HH 3/8 -16 X 1.00
59 711262 4 BLT-CARR 3/8-16 X5 #5 ZINC PL
60 711310 1 NUT, HEX 10-32 ST PL
61 711353 4 NUT, ACORN 5/16-18
62 711379 2 NUT, FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18
63 711380 4 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16 NUT
64 711502 10 WSR-FLT .170 x.38 x.032 STL ZINC
65 711503 6 WSR, FLAT#10
66 711504 2 WSR-FLAT 1/4 ID SS
67 711505 22 1/4 FLAT WASHER, STEEL
68 711506 4 WSR-FLT .344 X.690 X.062 STL Z
69 711507 12 WSR-FLAT .37 X1.12 X .06
70 711510 1 WSR FLAT .5 X 1.37 X.100
71 711515 14 WSR-FLAT .406 X .812 X.0625
72 711542 10 WSR-HELICAL #8
73 711543 6 WSR-HELICAL #10
74 711544 22 WSR-HELICAL 1/4
75 711545 10 WSR-HELICAL 5/16
76 711546 4 WSR-HELICAL 3/8
77 711553 1 WSR- INTERNAL LOCK #10
78 711583 2 WSR-WAVE .78 X1.00 X.02
79 711588 2 WSR-FLAT .75X1.00X.025
80 711685 <] SCR - FL HD 1/2-13 UNC X.75" SOC
81 711807 2 COTTER PIN .12 X 1.75
82 712328 4 SCREW - BUTTON HD, 1/4-20 X2.50, SS
83 712562 8 BOLT-HH 1/4-20X3/4 SS
84 712667 2 NUT, HEX 1/4-20 NYLOC SS
85 712764 4 WSR #10 SS
86 712822 9 SCR-MC TR HD 10-24 X.50 SS
87 713002 8 BLT-HH 1/4-20 UNC-2A X 3/4 STL#5
88 713026 2 BLT-HH 5/16-18 X 3/4 #5
89 713042 4 BLT-HH 3/8-16 X1 #5
90 715644 1 WARNING LABEL - "DO NOT STEP"
91 748214 1 CABLE ASY, DRIVE MOTOR SCV2426 NEW
92 760142 4 CLAMP RING
93 809148 2 RETAINING RING - "E" TYPE EXT .75
94 809444 1 CLIP-CORD
95 956748 3 BATTERY, 12V 234AH AGM (EV185A-A)
96 17267451 1 ADHESIVE LABEL - GENERAL SAFETY, W/ UNIVERSAL SYMBOLS
97 90511270 1 STEERING WHEEL - 14" OD, SOFT GRIP. BLACK
98 90759606 1 STEERING WHEEL CAP
99 715914W 1 DECAL, MINUTEMAN W/SWOOSHES, WHITE
100 283203 2 ROLLER/ANTI-TIP BRACKET ASSEMBLY, XRIDE 28 USED ON S/N

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 11



Front Drive Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

@® Minuteman’

S S—— .
(gD

APPLY THREADLOCKER TO

g THESE (4) SCREWS.
MEDIUM STRENGTH

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 12



- ®
Front Drive Assembly BOM ’nuteman

Excellence Meets Clean
BILL OF MATERIAL - 241411
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D [DESCRIPTION
1 REF ONLY 1 FRONT DRIVE W/ BEARING ASS'Y, SCV 24/26
2 241392 1 SPINDLE WELDMENT, E-RIDE/B100R
3 241400 1 ELECTRIC CHASSIS DRIVE - E-RIDE / B100R (10.0")
4 241450 1 SPACER, DRIVE MOUNTING PLATE
5 241564 1 SHIELD - AMER MOTOR, SIDE
6 281054 1 CHAIN, STEERING No. 40, 27.5"
7 281254 1 STEERING DISC WMT
8 281268 1 SPROCKET-RC #40, 10 TEETH, 3/4" BORE
9 281285 1 IDLER ASSY, FRONT DRIVE
10 383077 1 BEARING CONE (LM104949)
11 383250 1 GREASE CAP
12 383277 1 KEY WOODRUFF 3/16 X 3/4
13 383364 1 THRUST WASHER
14 711202 2 BLT-HH 1/4-20 X 0.50 STPL
15 711505 2 WSR-FLAT 1/4
16 711515 3 WSR-FLAT .406 X .812 X .0625
17 711511 2 WSR-HELICAL 1/4
18 711546 3 WSR-HELICAL 3/8
19 711588 1 WSR-FLAT .75X1.00X.025
20 711807 1 COTTER PIN .12 X1.75
21 712113 1 CASTLE NUT
22 712330 4 METRIC HEX CAP SCREW M10x1.5x30
23 712767 4 FLAT WASHER .406 ID X.75 OD X.
24 713043 3 BLT-HH 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 #5
25 809148 1 RETAINING RING - “E” TYPE EXT .75
26 809247 3 STEERING PLATE SPACER
27 833629 2 MASTER CHAIN LINK

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 13



- ®
Front Drive Subassembly ‘W_’nUteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Bearing Subassembly

Idler Subassembly

BILL G- VATERAL - 241257
ITEM PARTNO| REQJD CESCRPTION

1 | 241%/ 1  STHERNGSPROXKETSHART, SOV 2426
2 | B0/ 2  BEARNGRADAL./0X165X.50

3 B0 1 | MOUNTWMI, FRONTDRVE

4 3074 1  SEAUP

5 | 3B0A 1 BEARNGROL200X29/5X.930

6 | 3Bl 1 BEARNGRACE(CONE) 3X0X.680

7 | 308 1 BEARNGRACE(CONE) 252 X.60

8 | 7158 1 WSRHAT.AX100X.05

9 | 8:48 1 RETRNGETYPE.BS5I3B-H

BILL OF MATERAL - 281285
ITBM PARTNO REQD DESCRPTION
1 28176 1 IDERBASEWMI FRONTCRVE

2 878 2 | IDERARVWMI, FRONTERVE

3 B 2 IDERSPROKEFRCH#0, 10 THETH 1/2' BCRE, NYLON
4 430kl 1  SPRNGRETURN.3IBXABX2BSS

5 54 2 WSRWAE.22X.87X.0L

6 TN5A 2 WSRHAT.5%5X.8X.BNGKHE-

7 T3 4 RETRNGETYPEEX .2

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 14



Minuteman’

Rear Wheel Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 241398
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 241210 1 REAR WHEEL ASSY

2 241212 1 HUB CAP, WHEEL

3 241495 1 AXLE WELDMENT, REAR

4 383194 2 BEARING CONE, 1.250X.660
5 711450 1 NUT-SLOTTED, 1-14 UNS - 2A
6 711514 1 WSR-FLT, 1.O. ID X2.0 OD

7 380-632-20 1 3/16 COTTER PIN

8 1

383241PTD GREASE CAP WHEEL-PAINTED

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 15



Minuteman’

1 Excellence Meets Clean
f’ 2

Linkage Assembly

7

CONNECTS 10 UPPER
~ PN
DN-WELDMENT 241747

'
JIN"WELDMENT 241747

-4
i)
=
=]
=
[
SE
=
o -
—
o
]
=z
=
=]
o

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 16



= ®
Linkage Assembly BOM ’nuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 283081
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D |DESCRIPTION NOTES
1 241350 1 LINKAGE ARM WELDMENT, SCV 2426
2 241355 8 SQUARE POLYETHYLENE PLUG
3 241462 1 LEFT UPPER LINK ASSEMBLY, SCV 24/26
4 241464 1 RIGHT UPPER LINK ASSEMBLY, SCV 24/26
5 241465 1 LEFT LOWER LINK ASSEMBLY, SCV 24/26
6 241467 1 RIGHT LOWER LINK ASSEMBLY, SCV 24/26
7 241472 1 LINK ATTACHMENT SHAFT, SCV 24/26
8 241476 2 DECKLIFT LINK WELDMENT, SCV 24/26
9 241485 5 URETHANE ROLLER - .3751D X1.250D
10 241747 1 FIXED PIVOT WELDMENT - E RIDE 24/26
11 241971 2 SPACER TUBE -1.63"L
12 241972 1 SPACER TUBE -2.81"L
13 283054 1 LEFT LIFT WELDMENT W/BUSHING, XRIDE
14 283055 1 RIGHT LIFT WELDMENT W/BUSHING, XRIDE
15 711515 5 WSR-FLAT .406 X .812 X .0625
16 711524 8 WSR-WAVE 52 X .87 X .01
17 711583 4 WSR-WAVE .78 X 1.00 X .02
18 711588 4 WASHER - FLAT, .76 ID X1.00 OD X .020
19 711668 4 CLEVISPIN, 3/8X1 11-141
20 711669 1 CLEVISPIN - STEEL,.500.D. X250 L
21 711681 1 PIN CLEVIS, 3/8 X 3-1/4 ZP
22 711713 8 RETAINING RING - "E" TYPE EXT .500
23 712310 8 WSR- FLAT .52 X .87 X .06 PL
24 809148 4 RETAINING RING - "E" TYPE EXT .75
25 809311 8 PIN-COTTER 7/64 DIAX 1
26 831965 1 3/8x1.63" CLEVISPIN
27 840118 2 BUSHING - .3751D X .625 OD X .75 L, STEEL
28 740822-1 1 LINAK ACT UATOR, 100MM STROKE, 75 WIT ERMINALS

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 17



inuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Steering Assembly |

Page 18

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor



Minuteman’

Steering Assembly Il Excellence Meets Clean

SPRING (ITEM #8) IS
ATTACHED TO THIS HOLE

®
SPRING (ITEM #12) IS
0 ATTACHED TO THIS HOLE
/ ®
/1"{’/
‘ SQUEEZE THE HOOK
% END AROUND THE PIN.
r" '
0 '
®
o
© ®
®

DETAIL A

’_\

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 19



Minuteman’

Steering Assembly Il Excellence Meets Clean

SEE DETAIL B

DETAIL B

”_\

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 20



Minuteman’

Steering Assembly [, II, 1l BOM Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 241220
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D |DESCRIPTION
1 70-516-16 4 BLT-CARR 5/16-18 X1
2 241161 1 SHAFT - SCV STEERING
3 241163 1 SHAFT-STEERING-SCV 24/26
4 241175 1 WELDMENT-STEERING FRAME SCV 24/26
5 241222 1 WELDMENT-ACCELERATOR PEDAL-SCV 2426 ROUND STYLE
6 241244 1 WELDMENT-ACCELERATOR ARM SCV 2426
7 241364 1 SHIELD - STEERING FRAME, SCV 2426
8 281047 1 SPRING-EXT 2.75
9 281392 2 BEARING ASSEMBLY 3/4"
10 383098 1 JOINT-UNIVERSAL 3/4"
11 383277 2 KEY-WOODRUFF 3/16 X 3/4
12 430051 1 SPRING-RETURN .313 X.438 X 2.93 SS
13 710153 4 SCR-MC 10-32 X .37 ZINC
14 711374 4 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18
15 711505 2 WSR-FLT 1/4
16 711506 4 WSR- FLAT, 5/16 TYPE A, SERIES N (NARROW), ST PL
17 711682 1 PIN-QUICK REL, 1/4 X .50 UL
18 711951 2 PIN-COTTER - 3/32" X.75" ZINC
19 712102 1 BLT-SHOULDER 1/2 X 1.5
20 748013-2 1 POTENTIOMETER BOXASY, SCV W/PACKARD
21 809148 4 RET RING-E TYPE .75 5133-75

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 21



Minuteman’

Console Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

EE DETAIL A

DETAIL A

BILL OF MATERIAL - 283186
ITEM |PART NO.,| REQ'D |DESCRIPTION
1 241240 1 UPPER BRACKET - STEERING, SCV 2426
283185 1 CONSOLE - XRIDE 28
711207 2 BLT-HH 1/4-20 X 1.00 STPL
711373 2 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20
711505 4 1/4 FLAT WASHER, STEEL

A lwiN

”_\

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 22



inuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

Solution Tank Assembly

Page 23

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor



Minuteman’

Solution Tank Assembly BOM Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 283075
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D [DESCRIPTION
1 241002 1 SOLUTION TANK, SCV24, ASSEMBLY, SPINWELDS
2 241041 1 SCV 24, WIRE BUNDLE, COVER PLATE
3 241146 1 UNVENTED PLASTIC CAP wW/LANYARD, SCV 24/26
4 260149 1 U CHANNEL 12"
5 260340 1 SOLUTION TANK SIGHT LEVEL TUBE, SCV 24/26
6 281371 1 VENT PLUG
7 283102 1 ELECT BOXMAIN ASSY, X RIDE 28
8 283116 1 Y-PIPE ADAPTER, X RIDE 28
9 450040 2 FITTING-90 3/8MPT X 3/8BARB NYLON
10 450092 2 CRIMP CLAMP 27/64" TO 17/32"
11 710180 4 SCR-MC TR HD 1/4-20x.75 STL ZINC
12 711118 4 SCR-ST-A 10 X .75 SS
13 711203 2 BLT-HH 1/4-20 X 0.62 STPL
14 711504 2 WSR-FLAT 1/4 ID SS
15 711505 6 1/4 FLAT WASHER, STEEL
16 711544 6 WSR-HELICAL 1/4
17 712565 2 SCR-MC 1/4-20X.63 SS TR HD
18 712758 2 WSR-HELICAL 1/4 SS
19 712822 2 SCR-MC TR HD 10-24 X .50 SS
20 715927 2 DECAL, X RIDE 28
21 742708-4 1 FLOAT SWITCH W/WEATHER PACK
22 17262197 1 DECAL - MAX SOLUTION TEMPERATURE
23 713508MCH 1 SPINWELD # 20D MACHINED

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 24



Minuteman’

Solution Tank Drain Hose Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 241395
ITEM| PART NO. | REQ'D. |DESCRIPTION
1 200023 1 CAP - GARDEN HOSE, 3/4 X 11 1/2 FEMALE THREAD, WHITE
2 200024 1 WSR-BLACK VINYL
3 210410 2 FITTING-3/8FPT 3/8HOSE BRASS
4 241393 1 FITTING - 3/4" X 11-1/2 MALE GARDEN HOSE x 3/8" HOSE BARB, PLASTIC, WHITE
5 241496 3 HOSE - SOLUTION TANK DRAIN, 3.375" L, E RIDE / B100R
6 241726 2 NYLON SINGLE-BARBED TEE, 3/8"
7 241727 1 DRAIN HOSE 1/2" X 30"
8 281425 2 SWITCH-SWIVEL CONNECTOR-3/4 GHT X 3/8 MPT
9 450076 6 CLAMP-CRIMP 185R SS
10 828490 2 CLAMP-CRIMP 140R

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 25



Minuteman’

Electrical Box Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 26



Minuteman’

Electrical Box Assembly BOM Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 283102
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D |[DESCRIPTION
1 241249 1 ELECTRICAL BOXWELDMENT - B100R / E RIDE 26
2 283111 1 CNTL PANEL ASSY - X RIDE28
3 283112 1 ELECTRICAL PANEL DOOR, X RIDE 28
4 711304 1 NUT-HEX 8-32 ST PL
5 711372 6 NUT-NYLOC 8-32 STL ZINC
6 711425 2 NUT - HEX 1/4-20, WHIZ NUT
7 711502 2 WSR-FLT .170 x.38 x.032 STL ZINC
8 711542 1 WSR-HELICAL #8
9 711552 1 WSR - INTERNAL LOCK #8
10 712638 2 NUT, HEX 10-24 SS NYLOC
11 712764 12 WSR #10 SS
12 712822 12 SCR-MC TR HD 10-24 X .50 SS
13 744005 1 TERMINAL BLOCK EAGLE 3
14 748257 1 GROUND STRAP, SCV2426 CONTROL BOXTO FRAME
15 748276 1 JUNCTION BLOCK, 2 STUD 10/24" 30A
16 748309 1 TERMINAL BLOCK, DOUBLE ROW, 2P 45A-600V
17 748315 1 CONTROLLER, TRIO+ XRIDE, DRY (AGM) BATTERIES
18 748329 1 WIRES FROM CONTROL BOX (NOT SHOWN)
19 830557 3.16 |[DORTITE 1/2INCHRM 1F
20 281449 3 SERRATED GROMMET STRIP, 281449
21 715641-3 1 DECAL-CIRCUIT BREAKERS, XRIDE 28 E-BOX
22 748269-1 1 VARISTOR ASY, 39V ZA SERIES

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 27



Minuteman’

Control Panel Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

o
%%
‘i !(§ Y/

‘C/"‘” Al A

BILL OF MATERIAL - 283111
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D |[DESCRIPTION
1 283110 1 CONTROL PANEL WELDMENT - X RIDE, NO E-STOP
2 740220 2 CIRCUIT BREAKER-20AMP 2-TERMIN
3 740238 2 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 18A
4 742748 5 CIRCUIT BREAKER BOOT
5 746006 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 3A
6 748012 1 CIRCUT BREAKER ASSY - 100A
7 748203 1 HOUR METER, 10-80VDC ENM-T41D45
8 830557 1.67 |DORTITE 1/2INCHRM 1F

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 28



Minuteman’

Pump Box Assembly Excellence Meets Clean
i 35 18 10 15
’
g [ ]
rm_ 19 14
2
E 20
© @ E 7%
o
7
; 5 P
16 1' @ @
9 OLE FOR WIRES
37

\@ 5 IIP VIEW

4 4o 0

Jut

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 29



Minuteman’

Pump Box Assembly BOM Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 283053
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D |DESCRIPTION
1 220327 1 GROMMET 1.25 X1 X.125
2 281089 1 FILTER, IN-LINE
3 283048 1 SUPPORT PLATE ASSEMBLY, PUMP
4 283051 1 MOUNT PLATE ASSEMBLY, FILTER
5 283052-1 1 PUMP ASM 36V, XRIDE 28
6 283097 1 VALVE & FITTING ASSEMBLY
7 283153 1 HOSE 3/8" ID X 16.5"
8 283156 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X5.0"
9 283157 2 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 1.5"
10 283161 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 12.5"
11 283162 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 9.75"
12 283180 2 WSR-EXTERNAL LOCK #6 SS
13 283181 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 9" ASSEMBLY
14 283182 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 37" ASSEMBLY
15 283184 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 29" ASSEMBLY
16 320266 1 FITTING BRASS TEE DBL 3/8 BARB
17 320991 2 FITTING PP 1/2" MPT X 3/8" HOSE BARB
18 450025 1 FITTING NYLON TEE 3/8 MPT - 3/8 BARB
19 450040 1 FITTING-90 3/8MPT X 3/8BARB NYLON
20 452037 14 CLAMP-CRIMP 170R SS
21 710378 2 SCR-MC 1/4-20 X .50 STPL PAN HD
22 711301 2 NUT-HEX 6-32 ST PL
23 711503 12 WSR, FLAT#10
24 711504 2 WSR-FLAT 1/4 ID SS
25 711543 4 WSR-HELICAL #10
26 711553 4 WSR- INTERNAL LOCK #10
27 712531 4 SCR-MC 10-24 X1.00 SS
28 712758 2 WSR-HELICAL 1/4 SS
29 712816 4 SCR-MC 10-24 X .37 STPL
30 712900 4 NUT-HEX 10-24 STPL
31 715930 1 DECAL, FILTER, VALVE ASSEMBLY
32 742391 1 RFI FILTER
33 748500-1 1 SOLENOID ASY, W/ FEMALE PACKARD
34 748500-2 1 SOLENOID ASY, W/ MALE PACKARD
35 828952 1 FITTING PP 1/4" MPT X 3/8" HOSE BARB
36 829552 1 SEALANT TAPE, TEFLON, PIPE, 1/2 IN WIDE
37 833325 3 FITTING NYLON 90 1/4MPT X 3/8HB
38 748348 1 WIRE ASY, 18G. RED 5" (NOT SHOWN)
39 748349 1 WIRE ASY, PUMP (NOT SHOWN)
40 748273 1 SPLIT CONDUIT, 3/8" 7" LONG (NOT SHOWN)
41 740099-B 2 CABLE TIE - SMALL, BLACK (NOT SHOWN)

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 30



Minuteman’

Recovery Tank Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 31



Minuteman’

Recovery Tank Assembly BOM Excellence Meets Clean
BILLOF M ATERIAL - 241266

ITEM PARTNO. REQ'D [DESCRIPTION NOTES
1 241049 2 VAC MOTOR MUFFLER,SCV 24/26

2 241243 1 DUMP HOSE ASSY, SCV 2426

3 241268 1 RECOVERYTANK, X RIDE 28

4 241270 1 REMOVABLE COVER ASSY

5 241433 1 RECOVERY  TANK SAFETY STRAP,SCV 24/26

6 241704 1 REMOVABLE COVER LANYARD ASSY, SCV 24/26
7 260203 1 WIRE GRIP HOSE CLAMP

8 260579 2 TOOLCLIP,1.5" HOSE

9 281018 2 GASKET, NEO 6.00 X 4.50 X .125

10 281055 2 VAC MOTOR FILTER

11 281056 2 VAC MOTOR INLET SCREEN

12 281423 2 FILLCAP W/CHAIN ASSY 4.00

13 283023 1 SCREENED FLOAT

14 283033 1 MANIFOLD ASSY

15 283038 1 REAR COVER, RECOVERY TANK

16 283086 2 TOOLCLIP, HOLDER

17 283087 6 HEX STUD, 1/4-20 THD, RGT HAND

18 283088 6 KNOB,DIMCO

19 283090 1 BRACKET, MOUNTING

20 283118 1 BRACKET, FIXED LID

21 283129 1 BRACKET - RECOVERY HOSE

22 283130 1 GUARD - EXHAUST HOSE

23 283131 1 RECOVERY TANK FRAME WELDMENT, XRIDE28
24 283179 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY, 3/8" ID NYLON REINFORCED
25 283200 1 GASKET, SCREENED FLOAT

26 290017 2 VAC MOTOR GASKET

27 452037 1 CLAMP-CRIMP 170R SS

28 710180 2 SCR-MC TR HD 1/4-20x.75STL ZINC

29 710530 4 SCR-MC FLHD 8-32 X .50 BRS

30 711228 6 BLT-HH 5/16-18 X .75 STPL

31 711504 12 W SR-FLAT 1/4 1D SS

32 711515 1 WSR-FLAT .406 X .812 X .0625

33 711545 6 W SR-HELICALS5/16

34 711575 6 WSR-FLT .31x.75x..06ST

35 711579 1 WSR-FLAT .56 X 1.00 X .100

36 711678 1 CLEVISPIN 3/8X 2-1/4

37 712516 12 SCR-BHCS #8-32 x .62 SS

38 712532 1 SCR-MC,PAN HD, 10-24 X 1.00, SS

39 712537 1 10-24 X .75 SS TRUSS HD SCR

40 712757 2 WSR -HELICAL#10SS

41 712764 14 W SR #10 SS

42 712822 16 SCR-MCTR HD 10-24 X .50 SS

43 715218-1 1 DECAL-BATTERYHOOKUP

44 715501 1 DECAL- MADEIN THE U.S.A.

45 715717 1 DECAL, OVERFILLSIGHT GAUGE, SCV 24/26
46 742773 2 VAC MOTOR ASSY,SCV2426 CE

47 748346 1 W IRE ASSY, VAC MOTOR-MOTOR (NOTSHOWN)
48 760859 2 CLAMP,HOSE

49 809311 1 PIN-COTTER 7/64DIA X 1

50 828370 1 1/4 NPT SOCKET FEMALEEND COUPLI

51 828952 1 FITTING PP 1/4" MPT X 3/8" HOSE BARB

52 3400233 6 WASHER 5/161ID 1.00D X .065 THK

53 17264888 1 DECAL- GREY WATER OUTLET HOSE

54 17267139 1 DECAL-BATTERY GAS WARNING

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 32



= ®
Dump Hose Assembly 'W_’""teman

Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 241243

ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D. [DESCRIPTION
1 200355 1 HOSE - DRAIN, CONVOLUTED, 1.50 X2.00 X 34"L, BLACK, EPDM
1 241363 1 HOSE CLAMP - WORM DRIVE, SAE #28, ALL 300 SERIES STAINLESS
1 97103519 1 VALVE - DRAIN, 1/4 TURN, PLASTIC

”_\

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 33



= ®
Battery Panel Assembly ‘V'_’""teman

Left Hand Side 0 Excellence Meets Clean

/

BILL OF MATERIAL - 241218
ITEM PART NO.| REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 241187 1 DIAGONAL BRACE - SIDE COVER, SCV 2426

2 241188 1 BRACKET - SCV 2426, BATTERY COVER, LH

3 241189 1 BRACE (VERTICAL) - SIDE PANEL FRAME, SCV 2426, LEFT
4 241228 1 LH BATTERY PANEL, SCV 24/26

5 711503 3 WSR, FLAT#10

6 711903 9 RIVET-POP 3/16"

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 34



- ®
Battery Panel Assembly G ‘V'_""’teman

Right Hand Side Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 241219
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 241187 1 DIAGONAL BRACE - SIDE COVER, SCV 2426

2 241190 1 BRACKET - SIDE COVER, SCV 2426, RH

3 241191 1 BRACE (VERTICAL) - SIDE PANEL FRAME, SCV 2426, RIGHT

4 241229 1 RH BATTERY PANEL, SCV 24/26

5 241415 1 EDGE TRIM - VINYL, DOUBLE LIP, W/ METAL CORE, BLACK, 6" LENGTH
6 711503 3 WSR, FLAT#10

7 711903 9 RIVET-POP 3/16"

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 35



o

e ®

Dashboard Assembly

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

METAL P
LOCK Ml
|

|
1o THREADED
|

BEZEL

SPACER

RUBBER
SPACER

DETAIL A

DIRECTION
SWITCH

BILL OF MATERIAL - 283045

ITEM PART NO. REQ'D [DESCRIPTION

1 241211 1 GASKET - DASH PANEL

2 283044 1 DASH PANEL - X RIDE 28

3 710204 2 SCR-MC 6-32 X.50 ST PL PAN HD

4 711371 2 NUT-NYLOC 6-32 STL ZINC

5 711501 2 W SR-FLAT # 6

6 712310 2 WSR- FLAT .52 X .87 X .06 PL

7 715929 1 DECAL, DASHBOARD X RIDE 28

8 747011 1 BATTERY GAUGE, TRUCHARGE

9 747016-1 1 LED ASSY, RED 36VvDC W/FEMALE QC
10 747017-1 1 LED ASSY, AMBER 36VDC W/FEMALE QC
11 747020 1 KNOB-MODE SELECTOR

12 747027 1 SWITCH ASSY, MODE SELECTOR

13 748047 1 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON (HORN SCV 36V)
14 748259 2 WIRE ASY, 18G RED/VIOLET 2"

15 748286 1 SWITCH - TOGGLE, 2 POS ON/ON

16 748301 1 TOGGLE HANDLE EXTENSION

17 90323437-1 1 KEYSWITCH ASY, SWITCH PLUS WIRES

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 36



DETAIL

Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 283173
PART NO. REQ'D [DESCRIPTION
1 241376 1 SEAT BRACKET WMT, SCV 24/26
2 281085 1 ASS'Y SEAT, SUPER SUBURBAN
3 281087-3 1 SEAT SWITCH ASY, B100R/ERIDE W/PACK
4 748354 1 SEAT GROUND STRAP, XR28
5 281086 1 SLIDE ASS'Y KIT
6 711319 4 5/16-18 HEXNUT
7 711506 4 WSR-FLT .344 X.690 X.062 STL Z
8 711515 1 WSR-FLAT .406 X.812 X.0625
9 711545 4 WSR-HELICAL 5/16
10 711565 1 WSR-EXTERNAL LOCK 5/16
11 711678 1 CLEVIS PIN 3/8 X2-1/4
12 711808 1 COTTER PIN-HAIR #13

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor

Page 37




Minuteman’

Horn Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

ORIENT AS SHOWN

BILL OF MATERIAL - 241809
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D |[DESCRIPTION
1 241808 1 HORN/RAISE LOWER SW. BRKT, SCV 24/26
2 710203 2 SCR-MC 6-32 X.37 ST PL PAN HD
3 747023 1 SWITCH, DPST W/3 POS. PACKARD
4 748200 1 HORN / BACK UP ALARM, SCV 24/26

”_\

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 38



= ®
Cable Guide Assembly inuteman

Excellence Meets Clean

: 8,
)
ATTACH CABLE TIES AT f |
THESE LOCATIONS /
\
o e © O

”lﬁ _ SNy

ATTACH CABLE TIE AT THIS
LOCATION, ENCIRCLE THE PLASTIC

- PROTRUSIONS AND WIRES.
“

ATTACH CABLE TIE AT THIS LOCATION,
ENCIRCLE THE PLASTIC PROTRUSIONS
AND WIRES.

crid

N e————

ATTACH CABLE TIES AT
THESE LOCATIONS.

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 39



Minuteman’

Cable Guide Assembly I Excellence Meets Clean

ATTACH 748218 TO MOUNT PIECES AS SHOWN
ORIENT CABLES WITHIN CHAIN

E BRAKE CABLE 3" 3

TO END OF CONNECTOR O)
oo oo o] > |
\ I
\ »
& | - ~1—9"¢ BLACK CABLE

MEASURED FROM END OF
MOUNTING BRACKET

\IGUS CHAIN LENGTH IS

APPROXIMATELY 247

CABLE TIE CONNECTOR (BRAKE CABLE)

; \@ TO BRACKET 241399

°)
|

ORDER OF CABLE:
|. BRAKE CABLE
2. BLACK 8AWG

3. RED BAWG
BILL OF MATERIAL - 748214
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D |DESCRIPTION
1 241399 1 BRACKET - DRIVE MOTOR CABLE
2 241567 1 BRACKET WELDMENT-MOTOR CABLE, E RIDE 2426
3 748218 1 WIRE HARNESS, DRIVE MOTOR E-RIDE/B100R
4 748219-2 1 CABLE GUIDE, MOUNT BRACKET-BORE
5 748219-3 1 CABLE GUIDE, MOUNT BRACKET-PIN
6 827666 4 RIVET-POP
7 828062-B 7 CABLE TIE LARGE-BLACK

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 40



Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Cylindrical Scrubdeck Assembly |

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 41



Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean

Cylindrical Scrubdeck
Assembly I

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 42



Minuteman’

BILL OF MATERIAL - 283040
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D |DESCRIPTION
1 173030 2 SCR THUMB, 10-24 X 3/8 IN
2 241583 4 GUIDE BLOCK - PLASTIC
3 241598 8 MOTOR SPACER CYL DECK, SCV 24/26
4 281023 2 BELT COVER, CYLINDRICAL SCRUBDECK
5 281036 2 OFFSET PULLEY POLY V
6 281053 2 JBELT (POLY V) 18"
7 281543 2 IDLER ASSY
8 281670 2 DRIVE HUB ASSY, CYL DECK
9 281680 2 IDLER ASSEMBLY, CYL DECK
10 283046 1 VAC SHOE MOUNT ASSY-LEFT
11 283047 1 VAC SHOE MOUNT ASSY-RIGHT
12 283060 1 SPRAY JET ASSY - INTERIM MODE
13 283099 1 CYL DECK MAIN ASSY, XRIDE 28
14 283124 1 DEBRIS BOXWELDMENT
15 283149 1 SPLASH SHIELD FRONT
16 283152 2 BRACKET, BAR
17 283154 1 XR28 - SPRAY BAR ASSEMBLY
18 283163_2 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 14" NYLON REINFPRCED
19 283188 1 XR28 - SPRAY BAR LEFT ASSEMBLY
20 283189 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 7" ASSEMBLY
21 283190 1 HOSE, 3/8" ID X 18" NYLON REINFPRCED
22 283198 1 DRAG CHAIN ASSY, CYL. DECK
23 361218 2 CABLE TIE, BLACK
24 430051 2 RETURN SPRING-3.00"
25 452037 5 CLAMP-CRIMP 170R SS
26 710154 2 SCR-MC TR HD 10-32 X.625 SS
27 711003 4 SCR-SK 10-32 x .25
28 711124 4 PAN HEAD ST #10 X .37 NI
29 711210 6 BLT-HH 1/4-20 X 1.25 STPL
30 711316 6 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ST PL
31 711350 6 NUT-NYLOC 10-32
32 711503 6 WSR, FLAT#10
33 711504 14 WSR-FLAT 1/4 ID SS
34 711505 6 1/4 FLAT WASHER, STEEL
35 711544 6 WSR-HELICAL 1/4
36 711724 2 3/8" RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL
37 712334 12 SCR -10-32 X .25 FLAT HD. SHC, SS
38 712335 2 STANDOFF - MACHINED STEEL
39 712541 2 SCR-MC 1/4-20 X1.00 TH SS
40 712667 4 NUT, HEX 1/4-20 NYLOC SS
41 712683 8 NUT, HEX 5/16-18 NYLOC SS
42 712758 2 WSR-HELICAL 1/4 SS
43 712772 8 WSR-FLAT .344 x .75 x .06 SS
44 712831 6 THUMB NUT - 1/4-20, 1" O.D, PLASTIC
45 744017 1 FERRITE- BEAD CLAMP ON
46 748102-1 2 MOTOR-3/4HP 36V 1800RPM
47 828062-B 1 CABLE TIE LARGE-BLACK

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 43



- ®
Cylindrical Scrubdeck 'W_’nUteman

Drive Hub Subassembly Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 281670
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 3103 1 HI TEMP GREASE

2 281550 1 BEARING HOUSING, CYL SCRUBDECK
3 281675 1 DRIVE HUB, CYL SCRUBDECK

4 281676 1 DRIVEN PULLEY, CYL SCRUBDECK
5 361252 1 KEY, WOODRUFF, 3/16 SQ X.5

6 383558 2 BEARING, RADIAL 5/8" R10

7 711003 2 SCR-SK 10-32 x .25

8 711676 2 ROLL PIN, 3/8 x 3/4

9 711701 2 RETAINING RING, INT 1.37

10 711725 1 5/8" RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL
11 833603 1 O RING, 1 11/16 x 1 7/8, AS568A-131
12 833605 1 VRING SEAL

Idler Subassembly |

BILL OF MATERIAL - 281680 w/ 281683 subassembly
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
281519 1 O-RING 1.62 X 2.00 X .188

=

2 281681 1 IDLE SHAFT WMT, CYL DECK

3 281683 1 IDLE HUB ASSY

4 281684 1 IDLE HUB, CYL SCRUBDECK

5 383551 1 BEARING, RADIAL 5/8" 6203

6 711702 1 RETAINING RING, INT 1.62

7 711725 1 5/8" RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL
8 833611 1 END CAP

9 833612 1 RADIAL SHAFT SEAL

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 44



- ®
Cylindrical Scrubdeck 'W_’nUteman

Idler Subassembly I @)\\ Excellence Meets Clean

—

,}Jl

S

@

BILL OF MATERIAL - 281543
ITEM | PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION
1 281058 1 BEARING 3/8" RADIAL

2 281544 1 TENSIONER ARM WELDMT

3 281547 1 IDLER SUB ASSY

4 281548 1 BELT IDLER

5 711704 1 INTERNAL RETAINING RING

6 711724 1 3/8" RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL

Spray Bar Subassembly

BILL OF MATERIAL
ITEM | PART NO. | REQ'D |DESCRIPTION NOTES
1 281041 2 CHECK VALVE
2 283155 1 SPRAY BAR
3 283196 2 SPRAY TIP 11002
4 828952 1 FITTING PP 1/4" MPT X 3/8" HOSE BARB
5 829619 2 END PLUG
6 833140 2 BODY INLET CONNECTOR
7 833141 2 CAP
8 833142 2 GASKET CAP

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 45



Minuteman’

Vacuum Shoe Assembly Excellence Meets Clean

BILL OF MATERIAL - 283017
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D [DESCRIPTION
1 283013-1 1 VAC SHOE TOP GASKET
2 283014 1 VAC SHOE HALF ROUND FRONT
3 283015-1 1 VAC SHOE TOP COVER
4 283016-1 1 VAC. SHOE ALUMIN. CAST
5 283031 1 VAC SHOE SHAFT
6 283089 1 VAC SHOE HALF ROUND BACK
7 283194 14 SCR-MC TR HD 10-32 x 3/8" SS
8 283204 3 BUSHING, VAC SHOE
9 711503 21 WSR, FLAT#10
10 712545 7 SCR-MC 10-32 X .87 SS

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 46



Minuteman’

Spiral Hose Assembly Excellence Meets Clean
BILL OF MATERIAL - 283166
ITEM PART NO. REQD |DESCRIPTION
1 283165 1 |SELF-STORE TUBE 1/4" ID e
2 828368 1 |MALE COUPLER
3 828370 1 |1/4 NPT SOCKET FEMALE END COUPLI

Off-Aisle Wand Assembly

BILL OF MATERIAL - 121001
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D |DESCRIPTION
1 121003 1 QD - BRASS 1/4" M
2 121008 1 NIPPLE - BRASS 1/4" M HEX
3 121219 1 VALVE - TRIGGER
4 121237 1 REPAIR KIT - K VALVE B133A
5 121238 1 USE 121103 HOSE - HI PRESSURE
6 121239 1 JET - 12" WAND
7 121240 1 GLIDER - 12" WAND
8 121241 1 GRIP - WAND W/FASTENERS

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor Page 47



o)

SNOILOANNOO d43dMOd

Oldl

¥ 40 | 8T 3AiX * A8y ¥60SY/L
_ 030 8Nn¥oS Tvi]o3a anos _ - —
1-2018¥L L-2018¥L
| = o, SWE N E Zoi8 1 |
HOLOW HSnya ¥OLON HSnyg 2956
_ _ 1o LAt
AM3LLVE
_ HOLON HSN¥E 40  s3cevd z _ [P 831008 &
|\ L¥vd 3V S3uiM a—" _ -
| ]
[ | | @N SsaNuwH cL18v) | 8.956 ] |
7 7 1 LIOvhL T _ 19 E\W_N.Tm %
TIE8vZ TINANOD _ NOLVION NOlOW 3 181SS0d _ _ + I(s 1D H3A00SIa z||
a3yis3a dod zx  SV_SHOLON 3 g
NO JdiM Yov1a s3og Ol 3SO0 sV 0+0£8T = [o] S 3
M (+) 3ASOd AIBW3SSV %030 =NE j S e
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T - Lol 5 5| [ |0 uhe
\ 740147 ¥3A00SIA
X08 WOMLOTE 874 \ b rione INIHOVA 40 LINOdA
= (9] 5 S3I¥3LLVE QYVANVLS
—— aNo E | | =
N = = |o| 3 STVI3a SIVI3a
b, NO¥S 3dIM SINELIVE ¥VAN T = ¥04 I®d 33 | | ¥04 PRd 33s
HOV3 NO 3WVE4 NO dnLS + SLegbL P
= 3dvl 30100 QM OL HOVLLY Nd ORI Nd oL
s | || ke
5ol o vossh) 193809 3sn | | 1034800 380
AGLLYE AN3LIYE
Movie N R J— - _ (139/W9v) Aua| ((300014) L3M
012956
< p 7 NOLLVWHOANI
Ad3Llva
- [
7 HSNya 9660Z¢ NOLLONNR 7
89 NIVHO 9v¥a | |
VIA_Q3ANNOYD 3
€80 80 S 3mveld m .
7 aNo hat 183 = 1008 80
T TaNvd m
. 40074 ¥3ANN 7 sassva z = .
INVA4 NO aNLS
PTE6CEYL NIRIO T13M OL HOVLLY ’ N Pzt ‘
¢H = H
@ 88T8HL N oL ] TOC8vL LINGNOD g
i — oL 3070 LINIAVO =
(o _eezerL ) JOMLNOD 3QISNI o or0
7 < E5h
mQ
I 2
: e £ m\m
7 (G s= )
O
aNd o @m} ‘ANO SV
= ) OILVW3IHOS 3JMIINI 3JHL
T a-00vL42 335 OL NMOHS SV
LINIVO o T L QLN S ININZOVIdY Y3HI390L 09 S39vd
ToUINGD NOLLYWHONI VA LTI
NI GNIS a13m Eum#,a aWwww_‘mwo 7 o o s b R
oL HoVLLY -
7 o YOLSRIVA =18 sovia-v |_ C —I_ ﬁ E—
B) @] o ENTY: |
B J+ —
HOLSRIVA
SIE8YL | —gozeyL 00v 142
¥OLOW 3ANG

G| L

1NOAVT 39Vd




¥ 40 T 8T 3AX 2 [@ m m m m * Aoy ¥60SYL
I & R KR
NIZHO—F 2l 2 < W S I3
nwmmw_\ojmun 7 S| |2 w I R S
MOTIZA/Q3N-2 z
1Zon/ay- | | €Y m Y S
\a8
110z¥2 (108) . —1 C— .
39NVO AYALLvE X08 WORLO3T3
628
oo (BB
I - ~\
T (a9 Iseovs ) | - N
= =/ [ MITIONINOD
T _ _ [IV(ER] L oz OldL OL
103NNOD
TINVd' HSva ' S el ed
OL QaHOVLLY (] - \ r
TAR/ 039 B ;
(03] QuVMIO4 WON4)ITI0IN/GF-9 ﬁ ] h
(HOLMSAZY WOY4)LII0IA/AIN-S g RELYAEN] £
(031 3ISUIATY WOUA)LTIOIN/ ARI—¥ ~ T/ \ K
ALdW3-£ \ | b
ov1a/a3u-2 [ NGO/REd e 2
MOTIA/LTT0A—L ( [ MOTIaK L g
HOLMS 3s¥aAzy |((OWOR —— x [ [EXVAEN C p 7
( I JECYAETY C =
| | ! B
F ( T TR/ K 2
A ~\ 4 _
Ton a7eT)
S (@on sz 1
4 s T _ ) a/1HM
‘ . ) - (ne/aay sczev)—’
QHVMYOA 1] _ EICYGE 7
~ T a35/58 NE
I
~ 1~
155841 ( 1X |V!
B - ORI e 2 CLT S—
o a/a3y 20018 m R ] = “O._
& A3y | [Ty gy S £ . g BB
=
A/ 034-C [PIE] S20Lre o OVIB/Q3 iAS BB
13101/ a-2 .N__H_ le VN Q3y/50v18 A0 5 B
¥ - 130V/aR- 1L xovia :-a & B
) & HOLIMSAIN : r o\ - - - - - B [
& OV18/a34-9 L T
B8 szocys EIEHS MOTIIA-S | |9c0sveL | -
40103NNOS | ] AWHW/MOTIIA— ¥O193NNOD M
2 LN AVRS/MOTIIA-E < (S
VI8 19LLbL Q34/MOT13A-C ~
3NT8/ALHM- L A
HOLMS 300N )
a/3A ) _ _
vy rr—
&/ 1HM) - V] (By/ma svzerl)
@E=27D)
820LYL YN
¥OLDINNOD
¥ 3 (pasn oywisy 1)
ES “SNOILYOO1 EHES
2 yN| SNO¥INNN NI NMOHS S5 &
|~ ‘NANT00 ONIY33LS m S 00Z8YL WaVIV
/r\. 3HL OL ONIQVI1 S3JIM 2 5 @ dn %v8/NYOH
gl @l zs g NO @3sn sl (£1z8vL)
ma ma (L] & av3g 31834 NO dWv1d ﬁ v NMOG
LTesyL Jovig—-o
dovia-a
(4l 11 m @
L=L10LYL 1-910L¥L 07
(¥438HY) (azy) “Holms g
Q3 QUVMNO4 037 ISV a3 34/oviE0
£ mh:;\w:._mum
SOV18/a3d-v czoLvL  dn
LYOBYL
NOLLNGHSNd [S1%%1 74 A1BNESSV
Nosd NHOH SSANYVH M &d uMa/Isw

LHOJSNVEL KING Nva10 ONV ¢ 0 ¢
WNNOVA NV310 Ryo1s3y ISV

i 0 SNOILOANNOO ¢d 4




¥ 40 € 8¢ 3IANX

X08 vOluLOTT3

YITIOUINOD
ORIL OL
LO3INNOD

[H]

0Z08YL
YOLIINNOD
IV

39NVH0/3nT8-9

N33¥9/3n18-V

YOLVNLOV X03Q Hsnug

YITI0™INOD

a3y/Movia-a
1310IA/Q34-V
T WNNOVA

See8¥L LNANOD

EBRE 3
EBRE 3

1208vL
YOLOINNOD
IIVN34

3anl8
NMOyg

9S£8¥L LINANOD

9¥E8YL

-/

0sg8rL LNANOD

SSANYVH JdIM ¢d

SNOILOANNOD

cd

@ L—2280¥L
HOLVNLOY
%030 Hsnyg
an /
£L28YL
LINANOD e
WSV X08 dAnd
D o B z-oossrL
" / ( ever. 2 3l 5 ‘3uoisay
NMoXe—8 m A| X z aoNII0S
AVHO-V
FAOLSIY 3 9 __.iul JONVNO
T QIONT10S S B B @ m m
N
8 H L m R
[0
- 3 &
0 IN
£ %
® <
LN ©
1-250€8Z —
dhnd @
RENTY LA
16£THL
b TRTF ]
MOVI8/A0-8 1310/ Movia—-8
Q3Y/AUO-Y  HOVI8/LTT0N-Y _Hv
WIMELNI dANd ¥3IVM || (awng
| QIONT10S 10 Livd) _ _
HOLIMS IONVI0
3NSS3d
M3IA dOL
4dooot
eszzyL b
SN 9N HOLIOVAVD
YSTTYL M
aIo¥yoL
H@ i
a3y/5%ov18-9
1TI00/Q34-Y o LI
Z NNNOVA
02028 ggzzyL O CLITYL
-/
J YOLO3NNOO 30MdS  yowuIVdYD 4T
A1GN3SSY HOLOW
NNNOVA
. 4doool
—~ eszzyL b0
NdZ NdzZ SN 9N HOLIOVAVD
0Z08v.  1208¥L YSTTYL M
YOLOINNOD  ¥OLIINNOD alodyoL
TV
S i = N
i s3ssvd €
»ovia-g 9 p
=g przev] 0
L NNNJVA S3SSvd ¢ 1doooL
0.0ze8  ggzzyL O sLLTYL
YOLO3INNOD 30NdS  yollovdvDd THON
A1GN3SSY HOLOW
ove8vL NNNJVA

* Aoy ¥60SYL




v 40 ¥ 8¢ 3IAX

dn

SI F1LLOYHL * NMOQ »®
JOVII0A AY3LLYE MO
171Nv4 JOLOW 3AIMA
171Nv4 JOLOW HSNd8
171Nv4 JOLOW dOL1VNLOV
171Nv4 JOLOW WNNJOVA

NO HOLIMS ANVM J1SIV 440

171Nv4 FTLLI0YHL
171NV4 W3LSAS TOHINOD
ALdNT MNVL NOILNTOS

JOVLTOA AYILLYE HOIH :
HSV14 TIM (109)39NVo AY3LLYS

806G1L IV

IAvad OL ‘aNNOYD G53]  NI3uo _
VOIONMIAD LO3NNOO'LOITIS 3dAL %034 | I5101A/IONVI0 0licd oML 13IOW/ovie | 8
NHOH| AOTHA/3NTE T°Cd_OML|_OVI8/1F10A | V
70 439 HOLIMS MO1|_a3u/>ovia NOLLONNJ 0109 ¥ Nid
3GAS 334 HOLIMS HOIH| >iov18/a3d diNd H3LVM
570 ELvVE SOVIE G'ed O] NWOUE g
DOASE_AN3LIvE a3y zo_BmNn_ Ol nw.w%.. P uz a3y/>ovia-g
N NvaT0 901539 -z QIONI10S N30/ Nowe Y
ISv4) U3ISROINGI0d G33dS| JUAM/>0viE | 02 wmu wumw xmﬁwmw.wo w
DOA0_d34_HOLINS MO1|__a3u/>ovia_| 6l NOIENRT TS5 id
HOLIMS /aY—1ndNI 430/No| _15101A/a3d | s NI NREINT =1 GIONTT0S
NUVIY_di HOvE] JOVIB/NMONE | L1 0UA0_LIE1-C_ANNOVA|__Q3a/%0vie_| 8
DAAS 334 HOLMS HOH| Mov1e/a3d | o 50A9E LIT1—¢ ANNovA| Fon/aaa | v
GNVM_ TSV 340 ‘HOLIMS JGOW S| 3n1a/3lAM | ¢ 506 THomE=AnAoA SoviE 5 o
HOLIMS IVO ALJWS YINVL NOILNI0S | N3390/NMOYE | ¥ S aNoT HoR= L WNoWA oo v =]
HOLIMS 3SUSATY[MOTIEA/IT10IA m_ NGIBNFT o155 id m
XINO_WNNOVA “HOLIMS 3JAOA S| JUHM/MOTIEA | T SHOLON WAMAOVA N
HOLMS ALZIvS 1vas/'10d Q3ads| SINid/5ovia | oF Q3 _QuvMy¥0d] L3T0A/3d | 9 3
TMO1S) Y3INOLNIIOd (33dS|IONVEO/MOvVIa| 6 NO_HOLMS 3| IT0W/a3d | G 3
(+8) 434 190/N0| _3LHM/d3d | 8 Q31 3SHIAN[ LFIONAR | ¥
U35A_9NOH| MOTEA/A3ES | £ — - £ I~
VNOIS Sov0 ATILva| MoTIa/aTs |6 DAAS 439 HOLMS HOH| ovia/a3d z
HOLIMS 93M01/3SIvel 03| 3LAmM/3nta | 3SUIATH| MOTTIA/ITTON |1 3
= L > NOILLONNA %0100 ¥ Nid| &
THOJSNVAL *HOLIMS SGON S| MOTTEk 3 HOLIMS 3Sd3A3d &
NVZ1D 3801534 ‘HOLIMS 300N G| G39/MOTEA | ¢ GN9/30UVHOSId_53 [EERR] 2 v
NVZ10_WIIGINI ‘HOLIMS JAOW S| AS95/MOTEA | t A0_30N33439 Ol _a3a/sovia | €
NOILONNJ ¥0100 # Nid| 9°cd ORL[ MOTI3A/a3¥ [4
JOIOINNOD Ol &d A3 _wody (1SM) 0aAgg|  IF10IA/a3y L
— — T NOILONNA 40109 # Nid|
— — o1 108 :39NVO AY3Lllvd
- = 7T = = v
”OIVNIOV_HSnud| 39Nvao/3ana | bb 8'¢d A+ OMI| 3UHM/Q3Y [ €
NVI10_3501S3d_—Z QIONJ10S N31VM NMOug o1 8l'ed ISM ORL| IF10A/03d | ¢
dNNd d31vM| LT10IA/>0v18 3 @371 01 (ISM) 0QA9E| 1310IA/a3y 3 7
dNNd d31VM| »ov1a/1310A | 8 NOILONNS 40100 SSINAVHIF Nid|
— - 7 HOLIMS /3
= = 9 7S d39 HOLMS| >ovia/a3d | 9 | 0
= = 5 THOJSNVEL] _ MOTIEX S| S
WOIVNIOvV Hsnug| N33@o/ania | v XINO_WNNOVA| SUAM/MOTEA | ¥ | ¥ 7
NVS10 JU0IS3d —2 GIONTI0S WaIlvm JERT) 5 8Nu0S 318n0a| A3uo/MOTEA | € | ¢
NVZ10_ARIEINI — | _QIONTI0S YaIlVM| Yovie8//399 | 2 @N¥0S_1HOM| Q3u/MOTEA | ¢ | C
NVI10 WRIEINI —| QIONT10S ¥3lVM| _ a39/A3u9 T GNVA 315V 30| _3ma/amnm | T [ T
NOLONNI 90100 Nid NOILONNA 90100 LTI
HOLO3INNOD Ol :¢d HOLIMS ¥010313S 3AONW _l

SNOILONNA 7% SHO 100 FdIM

14VIS NO d30V1dSId
dn ONIMNddld sdvd Ol
: ONIHSV14 ovEa |

¢ ONIHSV14 Sdvd ¢
- ONIHSV14 Sdvd ¢
ONIHSV14 SdvE ¥
ONIHSV14 SdvE S
+ ONIHSY1d SdavE 9
ONIHSV14 SyvE £
: ONIHSV14 Sdvd 8
ONIHSY14 SyvE8 6

ONIHSV14 SyvEg 0L
S3d00 OILSONOVIA

03d 3d0D JILSONOVIA

*NOLLYY3dO
¥-80LCh. ) 193uN00 ¥4
NMOQ_SINIOd
HOLIMS OL NI
Q3AION MOoXXY
i =] (]
¥—80LZYL
HOLIMS 1VO'4

ALdN3 XNVL NOLLNTOS

X08 WOIMLOT T3

9009+
JNVO'S
IOUINO!
80
[4: 1o)

* Aoy ¥60SYL

T-£108%L
Alan3ssy
YIL13INOLINTLOd

a3ids

[ o

SS

Wnaxm&iuﬁ _hﬁexs%:v;

(TIA/AM9 £828YL

JONVHO0/XOV18-0

o

&

+2-8doR05y

)

JUHM—D
MNId/XOv18-8 Novig-g
ALHM/Mov1a-v a-v
10d @33dS  10d Q33dS
¥828YL
LZOLYL  TTOLYL
HOLOINNOD  MOLO3NNOD
1 IVN TIVNAS
INId/XOv18-8
NId/Sov1a-v
HOLMS Lv3S
277 S —a
MNINHS ang  S-Lsoise
IV3H
= HolMs Iv3s S3RALLYE
VAN
INVE NO
o V3N LHON anis a13am
A 2108 INNOW OL HOVLY
IV3S 0L HOVLLY
oLLLYL
1INANOD
Seesys

o040/35N4

SNOILOANNOO ¢d

SSANYVH 3dIM ¢d
¢ 40 ¢




Minuteman’

Excellence Meets Clean
XR28 PART REFERENCE LIST
Schematic 745094
Reference # Description Part Number
M1 VACUUM MOTOR ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 742773
M2 VACUUM MOTOR ASSEMBLY - LEFT 742773
M3 BRUSH MOTOR - RIGHT SCRUB DECK 748102-1
M4 BRUSH MOTOR - LEFT SCRUB DECK 748102-1
M5
M6 BRUSH DECK ACTUATOR 740822-1
M7 WATER PUMP (BRUSH DECK) 281052-1
M8 DRIVE MOTOR 241400
A1 TRIO CONTROL UNIT- X28 748315
TRIO PROGRAM 748315-1
V1 VARISTOR 748269-1
S2 KEY SWITCH 90323437
S3 HORN SWITCH 748047
S4 MODE SELECT SWITCH 747027
S5 SPEED POTENTIOMETER SWITCH PART of 748013-1
S6 DIRECTION SWITCH 748286
S7 OFF AISLE WAND SWITCH 748310
S8 SEAT SWITCH 281087-3
S9 DECK RAISE/LOWER SWITCH ASSEMBLY 747023
B1 SOLUTION TANK EMPTY FLOAT SWITCH 742708-2
CB1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 100A - MAIN 748012
CB2 CIRCUIT BREAKER 3A - CONTROL 746006
CB3 CIRCUIT BREAKER 18A - BRUSH MOTOR RIGHT 740238
CB4 CIRCUIT BREAKER 18A - BRUSH MOTOR LEFT 740238
CB5 CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A - VACUUM MOTOR - RIGHT 740220
CB6 CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A - VACUUM MOTOR - LEFT 740220
H1 HORN / BACKUP ALARM 748200
Y1 WATER SOLENOID 1- INTERIM CLEAN 748500-1
Y2 WATER SOLENOID 2- RESTORE CLEAN 748500-2
HM1 HOUR METER 748203
BDI BATTERY GAUGE, BDI 747011
G1 BATTERY 12V 234Ah (AGM TYPE) 956748 (3)
R1 SPEED POTENTIOMETER ASSEMBLY 748013-1
L1 LED, RED (REVERSE) 747016-1
L2 LED, AMBER (FORWARD) 747017-1
X1 TERMINAL BLOCK- MAIN 744005
X2 JUNCTION BLOCK- BRUSH MOTORS 748276
X3 TERMINAL BLOCK- VACUUM MOTORS 748309
N1 EMI FILTER (WATER PUMP) 742391
N2 FERRITE (BRUSH DECK) 744017
N3 FERRITE (DRIVE WHEEL) 744017
N4 FERRITE (STEERING COLUMN) 748217
N5 FERRITE (VAC MOTOR) 748216 (2)
N6 TORROID (VAC MOTOR) 742254
C1 CAPACITOR (VAC MOTOR) 742289 (2)
P2 WIRE HARNESS TO TRIO: P2 748340
P3 WIRE HARNESS TO TRIO: P3 748335
WIRE HARNESS, MAIN X28 748330

Parts Manual - X Ride 28 Riding Extractor

Page 52




Minuteman International Made Simple Commercial Limited Warranty - ®
,Vlmuteman

REVISION F
EEEECTIVE 6/1/2009 Excellence Meets Clean

Minuteman International, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser/user that the product is free from defects in workmanship and materials under
normal use. Minuteman will, at its option, repair or replace without charge, parts that fail under normal use and service when operated and
maintained in accordance with the applicable operation and instruction manuals. All warranty claims must be submitted through and approved
by factory authorized repair stations.

This warranty does not apply to normal wear, or to items whose life is dependent on their use and care, such as belts, cords, switches, hoses,
rubber parts, electrical motor components or adjustments. Parts manufactured by Minuteman are covered by and subject to the warranties
and/or guarantees of their manufacturers. Please contact Minuteman for procedures in warranty claims against these manufacturers.

Special warning to purchaser — Use of replacement filters and/or prefilters not manufactured by Minuteman or its designated licensees, will
void all warranties expressed or implied. A potential health hazard exists without original equipment replacement.

All warranted items become the sole property of Minuteman or its original manufacturer, whichever the case may be.

Minuteman disclaims any implied warranty, including the warranty of merchantability and the warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.
Minuteman assumes no responsibility for any special, incidental or consequential damages.

This limited warranty is applicable only in the U.S.A. and Canada, and is extended only to the original user/purchaser of this product.
Customers outside the U.S.A. and Canada should contact their local distributor for export warranty policies. Minuteman is not responsible for
costs or repairs performed by persons other than those specifically authorized by Minuteman. This warranty does not apply to damage from
transportation, alterations by unauthorized persons, misuse or abuse of the equipment, use of non-compatible chemicals, or damage to
property, or loss of income due to malfunctions of the product.

If a difficulty develops with this machine, you should contact the dealer from whom it was purchased.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not allow the
exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
exclusions and limitations may not apply to you.

Cord Electric Group: Three years parts, two years labor, ninety days travel (Not to exceed two hours)

Exceptions..........

Model Parts Labor Poly Travel

Port A Scrub lyr 6months  10yrs 0

MPV 13 lyr 0 0 0

MPV 14 & 18 2yrs 1yr 0 0

V Series Upright Vacuums lyr lyr 0 0

Rapid Air Blower lyr lyr 10yrs 0

Explosion Proof Vacuum lyr lyr 0 0

X12, X12H & TRS 14 lyr lyr 10yrs 0

E17 & E20 Electric Scrubbers lyr 6month 10yrs 0

Pneumatic Vacuums 3yr 1yr 0 0

Description Parts Labor Poly Travel

Battery Operated Group 3yrs 2yrs 10 90 days

Sweepers 1yr lyr 10 90 days

Internal Combustion Group lyr lyr 10 90 days
Not to exceed two hours

Exception: PAS 14B 1yr 1yr 10yr 0

Battery Chargers: One year replacement

Replacement Parts: Ninety days

Batteries: 0-3 months replacement, 4-12 months pro-rate

Polyethylene Plastic Tanks: Tanks have 10yr warranty, no additional labor

14N845 U.S. Route 20, Pingree Grove, IL 60140 USA
Phone (800) 323-9420 - www.minutemanintl.com 088732

A Member of the Hako Group Rev * 11/09



